## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA.SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #_*A-6c
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE March 31, 2015
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Att	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Proclaim May 11 through 16, 2015 as Na	ational Salvation Army Week in Stanislaus County
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
Proclaim May 11 through 16, 2015 as National Salva	ation Army Week in Stanislaus County.
Contact Person: Christine Ferraro Tallman	Phone Number: 525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:	
There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	
	<b>No.</b> 2015-116
On motion of Supervisor Chiesa and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, De Martini, an Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None  1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended 4) Other: MOTION:	d Chairman Withrow

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:



## The Salvation Army MODESTO CORPS

8 625 I Street, Modesto, CA 95354 Majors Kyle and Martha Trimmer, Corps Officers

Founded in 1865 by William Booth

General André Cox International Leader Commissioner James Knaggs Territorial Commander Lt. Colonel Stephen Smith Divisional Commander

Mail: P.O. Box 1663, Modesto, CA 95353, Phone: (209) 522-3209, Fax: (209) 522-2033, www.salvationarmymodesto.org

March 9, 2015

Chair Terry Withrow Board of Supervisors 1010 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 6500 Modesto, CA 95354

Dear Supervisor Withrow:

As you may be aware, the week of May 11-16 is National Salvation Army Week. In the past, the County of Stanislaus has proclaimed a National Salvation Army Week in the County during this designated time.

Would it be possible to have such a proclamation? If so, our Commanding Officer Major Kyle Trimmer and our Advisory Board Chair Larry Dempsey, or their designees, would be pleased to appear before the Board to receive the award whenever so instructed.

Thank you for this consideration.

Sincerely,

Brian Aird

**Business Coordinator** 

BA:cs

Cc: Major Kyle Trimmer

Busi aux



## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION

## PROCLAIMING MAY 9-15, 2011 AS NATIONAL SALVATION ARMY WEEK

WHEREAS, the Salvation Army has been providing spiritual guidance and basic human necessities to millions of people for over 120 years; and,

WHEREAS, a love of God and a deep desire to help others is the motivation behind the men and women of the Salvation Army; and,

WHEREAS, their work helps others to live meaningful and enjoyable lives and also stands as a symbol of compassion for all the world to see; and,

WHEREAS, the Salvation Army extends its loving hand to all people in need without regard for race, color or national origin; and,

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to honor the dedicated men and women of the Salvation Army who faithfully touch so many lives in our community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors, does hereby call upon all citizens of Stanislaus County to join in supporting the work of the Salvation Army, and does hereby unanimously proclaim May 9-15, 2011, as NATIONAL SALVATION ARMY WEEK in Stanislaus County.

Upon motion by Supervisor O'Brien, seconded by Supervisor Withrow, the foregoing resolution was unanimously adopted this  $8^{th}$  day of March, 2011.



THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

